

Memorial on Behalf of the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD)

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION CONCERNING FRESHWATER RIGHTS
UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW IN RELATION TO THE POTENTIAL LEGAL
PERSONALITY OF RIVERS AND THE CLIMATE CRISIS



MEMORIAL FOR THE ORGANIZATION FOR ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION AND
DEVELOPMENT (OECD)

THE 1st WCEL INTERNATIONAL WATER JUSTICE MOOT COURT AT THE
CONFERENCE OF JUDGES AND PROSECUTORS ON WATER JUSTICE DURING THE
8th WORLD WATER FORUM IN BRASÍLIA, BRAZIL

MARCH 2018

AGENT FOR THE ORGANIZATION FOR ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION AND
DEVELOPMENT (OECD):

Miranda C. Steed, J.D. Candidate, Class of 2019, William S. Richardson School of Law,
University of Hawai'i at Mānoa

TEAM ADVISOR: Denise E. Antolini, Dean of Academic Affairs, William S. Richardson
School of Law, University of Hawai'i at Mānoa

1st WCEL International Water Justice Moot Court – 8th World Water Forum – Brasília

*The agents and organizations in this moot court are participating for educational purposes only and have no actual attorney client relationship.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Íris Ferreira Moriyama, recent Environmental Law LLM graduate at Elizabeth Haub School of Law at Pace University, for the support in the preparation for the Competition, Dean Denise E. Antolini, William S. Richardson School of Law, University of Hawai'i at Mānoa, Professor Emmah Senge, Strathmore University, and Professors Nicholas A. Robinson and Katrina Fischer Kuh from Elizabeth Haub School of Law at Pace University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	6
II. PROBLEM PRESENTED	7
1. Freshwater Rights under International Law in Relation to the Potential Legal Personality of Rivers and the Climate Crisis	7
III. IN CONTEXT: ORGANIZATION FOR ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT (OECD)	8
IV. QUESTION 1: UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES DOES INTERNATIONAL LAW RECOGNIZE THE RIGHTS OF RIVERS AS HAVING LEGAL PERSONALITY?	9
A. <i>Rivers do not have legal personality under international law</i>	9
B. <i>Rivers should not have legal personality under any circumstance</i>	13
V. QUESTION 2: IS INTERNATIONAL WATER LAW ADEQUATE TO RESPOND TO THE GLOBAL CLIMATE CRISIS, WHICH CAUSES SIGNIFICANT DISRUPTION IN THE HYDROLOGIC CYCLE, BY PROVIDING A FRAMEWORK FOR PREVENTING AND RESOLVING DISPUTES AMONG STATES OVER THE PROTECTION FROM POLLUTION AND SHARING OF WATER QUANTITIES FROM TRANSBOUNDARY RIVERS, LAKES, AND AQUIFERS?	14
A. <i>Justification for water sharing dispute resolution system</i>	14
B. <i>International Dispute Resolution Mechanisms</i>	15
C. <i>International law prevents and settles freshwater disputes</i>	16
VI. CONCLUSION	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79 [hereinafter CBD].

Convention on the Law of the Non-navigational Uses of International Watercourses, May 21, 1997, G.A. Res. 51/229, at 2, U.N. Doc. AIRES/51/229 [hereinafter UN Watercourses Convention].

Statute of the International Court of Justice, 18 April 1946 [Hereinafter ICJ Statute].

United Nations / Framework Convention on Climate Change (2015) Adoption of the Paris Agreement, 21st Conference of the Parties, Paris: United Nations [hereinafter Paris Agreement].

United Nations Charter, Oct. 24, 1945, 1 U.N.T.S. XVI [hereinafter UN Charter].

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 [hereinafter UNFCCC].

JUDICIAL DECISIONS AND ADVISORY OPINIONS

Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], mayo 20, 2015.

Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], noviembre 2016, T-5,016,242 [hereinafter *Atrato River Case*].

Provincial Court of Justice of Loja, sentence No. 11121-2011-0010, March 30, 2011 (Ecuador).

Reparation for injuries suffered in the service of the Nations, Advisory Opinion, (1949) ICJ Rep 174, ICGJ 232 (ICJ 1949), 11th April 1949, International Court of Justice [hereinafter UN Reparations Case].

The State of Uttarakhand & Ors. v. Mohd. Salim & Ors. (2017) Unreported Judgments (Supreme Court) (India) [hereinafter *Salim*, Supreme Court].

The State of Uttarakhand & Ors. v. Mohd. Salim & Ors. Writ Petition (PIL) No. 126 of March 20, 2017 (High Court) (India) [hereinafter *Salim*, High Court].

CONSTITUTIONS

Constitución de la República del Ecuador, 2008 [hereinafter Ecuador Constitution].

LEGISLATION

Te Awa Tupua (Whanganui River Claims Settlement) Act 2017 (N.Z.) [hereinafter Te Awa Tupua].

REPORTS

OECD, OECD Principles on Water Governance (OECD Publishing 2015) [hereinafter OECD Water Governance].

^{1st} WCEL International Water Justice Moot Court – 8th World Water Forum – Brasília

*The agents and organizations in this moot court are participating for educational purposes only and have no actual attorney client relationship.

Memorial on Behalf of the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD)

OECD, Transition to a Low-carbon Economy: Public Goals and Corporate Practices (OECD Publishing, 2010) [hereinafter OECD Low-Carbon Economy].
